© Coilcraft, Inc. 2009
Document 158
Specifications subject to change without notice. Document 158-1 Revised 03/16/09
This lumped-element (SPICE) model data simulates the
frequency-dependent behavior of Coilcraft RF surface
mount inductors from 1 MHz to the upper frequency limit
shown in the accompanying table.
The equivalent lumped element model schematic is

2181 840.3/021.0
Pad Air gap Brass
ground
plane
Calibration
plane
Pad
Figure 1. Test Setup
SPICE Model – 0603CS
© Coilcraft, Inc. 2009
Document 158
Specifications subject to change without notice. Document 158-3 Revised 04/05/04
Upper
R1 R2 limit
Part number (�����) (�����) C (pF) L (nH) k (MHz)
0603CS-1N6 2 0.001 0.030 1.6 6.50E-06 25300
0603CS-1N8 2 0.001 0.035 1.8 1.00E-05 22100
0603CS-2N2 23 0.070 0.024 2.2 11.22E-06 23000
0603CS-3N3 12 0.002 0.032 3.3 8.90E-06 17100
0603CS-3N6 9 0.002 0.040 3.6 1.25E-05 14600
0603CS-3N9 9 0.002 0.042 3.9 1.40E-05 13700
0603CS-4N3 9 0.003 0.043 4.3 1.31E-05 12900
0603CS-4N7 10 0.003 0.042 4.7 1.99E-05 12500
0603CS-5N1 12 0.004 0.053 5.1 2.08E-05 10700
0603CS-5N6 5 0.075 0.029 5.6 1.62E-05 10600
0603CS-6N8 11 0.005 0.041 6.8 1.89E-05 10500
0603CS-7N5 12 0.006 0.045 7.5 2.04E-05 9600
0603CS-8N2 16 0.008 0.059 8.0 2.18E-05 8100
0603CS-8N7 5 0.011 0.069 8.7 2.40E-05 7200
0603CS-9N5 10 0.011 0.038 9.5 2.96E-05 9300
0603CS-10N 35 0.010 0.043 10.0 2.64E-05 8500
0603CS-11N 25 0.013 0.046 11.0 2.88E-05 7800
0603CS-12N 9 0.013 0.058 12.0 3.20E-05 6700
0603CS-15N 10 0.040 0.049 15.0 3.60E-05 6500
0603CS-16N 11 0.050 0.050 16.0 3.80E-05 6200
0603CS-18N 11 0.050 0.071 18.0 4.10E-05 5400
0603CS-22N 13 0.050 0.054 21.9 4.80E-05 5600
0603CS-23N 18 0.050 0.054 23.0 4.91E-05 5500
0603CS-24N 15 0.040 0.068 24.0 5.03E-05 4800
SPICE Model for Coilcraft 0603CS Chip Inductors
0603CS-27N 17 0.030 0.049 27.0 5.75E-05 5300
0603CS-30N 19 0.020 0.062 30.0 6.13E-05 4500
0603CS-33N 16 0.010 0.081 33.0 8.00E-05 3700
0603CS-36N 23 0.010 0.059 35.7 7.22E-05 4200
0603CS-39N 17 0.010 0.066 39 9.00E-05 3800
0603CS-43N 27 0.010 0.055 43 9.50E-05 4000
0603CS-47N 17 0.010 0.071 47 1.03E-04 3400
0603CS-51N 30 0.010 0.050 51 1.17E-04 3800
0603CS-56N 17 0.010 0.065 56 1.18E-04 3200
0603CS-68N 17 0.010 0.073 67 1.45E-04 2800
0603CS-72N 20 0.010 0.054 72 1.60E-04 3100
0603CS-82N 20 0.010 0.056 81 1.65E-04 2900
0603CS-R10 25 0.010 0.060 100 2.34E-04 2500
0603CS-R11 21 0.010 0.060 109 2.57E-04 2400
0603CS-R12 26 0.010 0.063 119 2.70E-04 2300
0603CS-R15 30 0.025 0.068 148 3.57E-04 2000
0603CS-R18 33 0.050 0.061 179 3.87E-04 1900
0603CS-R20 20 0.125 0.048 198 4.17E-04 2000
0603CS-R21 22 0.150 0.045 208 4.29E-04 2000
0603CS-R22 28 0.168 0.058 219 4.53E-04 1700
0603CS-R25 33 0.200 0.044 246 4.22E-04 1700
0603CS-R27 34 0.300 0.054 268 5.30E-04 1600